The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease of the index on the Company’s equity and profit for the period. The
analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all other variables held
constant, and that the Company’s investments in equity linked mutual fund instruments moved in line with the index.

36. Financial risk management (contd)
(ii) Market risk

Market risk arises from foreign exchange risk arising from export of goods.
The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions, primarily with
respect to the USD and Euro. Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the
Company’s functional currency (i.e., INR). The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows. The
Company has not hedged any of the foreign currency transactions as at year end March 31, 2023 (March 31, 2022 - INR Nil).  The Company’s
exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR Lakhs are as follows:

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022Particulars

Financial assets
Trade receivable 410.07 69.71 588.31 110.11
Financial Liability
Trade payables 16.26 3.80 77.90 –

USD Euro USD Euro

USD sensitivity
INR/USD – Increase by 5% 14.73 19.10
INR/USD – Decrease by 5% (14.73) (19.10)

Euro sensitivity
INR/Euro – Increase by 5% 2.47 4.12
INR/Euro – Decrease by 5% (2.47) (4.12)

(iii) Interest rate risk
The Company's main interest rate risk arises from borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk exposure
As at the end of the reporting period, the Company has the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

Particulars   March 31, 2023   March 31, 2022

Variable rate borrowings 915.00 600.00
Weighted average interest rate 9.24% 8.05%
% of total borrowings 99.45% 98.13%

Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

   Impact on profit after tax
   Particulars   March 31, 2023   March 31, 2022

Interest rate
Increase by 0.5% (3.18) (1.92)
Decrease by 0.5% 3.18 1.92

Impact on profit before tax
March 31, 2022March 31, 2023

73

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED
 Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

36. Financial risk management (contd)
(v) Price risk

Profit for the year would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on mutual funds classified as at fair value through profit
or loss.

(vi) Assets pledged as security

Particulars Note March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

First charge

Non-current

(i) Plant and machinery 3 1,575.19 1,390.73

(ii) Furniture and fixtures 3 6.03 6.61

(iii) Vehicles 3 14.43 17.96

(iv) Office equipments 3 64.11 14.08

Total non-current assets pledged as security 1,659.76 1,429.38

First charge

Current

Non-financial assets

(i) Inventories 9 2,697.05 2,096.10

Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables 10(a) 4,245.43 3,826.05

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 10(b) 110.67 98.70

(iii) Other bank balances 10(c) 170.60 57.31

(iv) Other financial assets 10(d) 26.03 65.71

(v) Other current assets 8 490.33 440.73

Total current assets pledged as security 7,740.11 6,584.60

Total assets pledged as security 9,399.87 8,013.98

Impact on profit after tax

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Particulars

NSE Nifty 50 – increase by 5% 2.74 3.26
NSE Nifty 50 – decrease by 5% (2.74) (3.26)

74

37. Capital Management

(a) Risk Management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to:

– Safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders
and benefits for other stakeholders, and

– Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders,
return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio: